CITY of PORTAGE DES SIOUX, MO.

Post Office Box 108 Portage Des Sioux, Missouri 63373

RESOLUTION #080309

WHEREAS the Illinois Commerce Commission denied Enbridge Pipelines, LLC eminent domain authority on July 8, 2009, and

WHEREAS the Illinois Commerce Commission previously granted to TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP eminent domain authority over Illinois residents and their property, and

WHEREAS TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP is a foreign corporation operating for profit, and

WHEREAS, the City of Portage des Sioux has discovered that TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP has knowingly and intentionally failed to follow the eminent domain laws of the State of Missouri;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Portage des Sioux opposes the granting of eminent domain authority to profit seeking corporations and respectully asks the Illinois Commerce Commission to revoke the eminent domain authority of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP.

Re	ead and adopted this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2	0 <u>09</u> .
		Mark D. Warner, Mayor
Attest:		
Su	uzie A. Cissell, City Clerk	

City Seal